Amount in
foreign

currency
1,000 units

Amount in
reporting
currency

$’000

Amount in
foreign

currency
1,000 units

Amount in
reporting
currency

$’000

Australian (2) (2) (7) (8)

Chinese Renminbi 1,919 441 1,323 282

Hong Kong Dollar (41,692) (7,247) (44,586) (7,810)

Indian Rupee (49,088) (1,034) (46,756) (994)

Indonesian Rupiah (1,737,028) (165) (1,134,299) (108)

Japanese Yen (1,072) (14) (2,971) (39)

Korean Won (227) (1) 6,149 7

Malaysian Ringgit 6,413 2,075 271 88

Sterling Pound 1 3 – –

Thai Baht 11,351 461 (4,334) (187)

US Dollar 43,593 58,762 32,336 42,734

53,279 33,965

115UOI ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t

33	 Financial Risk Factors and Management (continued)

(a)	 Foreign Exchange Risk (continued)
The following table shows the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax and the Company’s equity to a reasonable
possible change in the Singapore dollar exchange rate against all other currencies, with all other variables held
constant:

Increase/
Decrease in

$ exchange rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
$’000

Effect on
equity

net of tax
$’000

2021 +5% 238 (2,408)

-5% (238) 2,408
2020 +5% 400 (1,742)

-5% (400) 1,742

The method used for deriving sensitivity analysis and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

(b)	 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s operating cash outflow commitment is substantially independent of changes in market interest rates.

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the interest income on the
Company’s fixed deposits and the debt securities measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and